

No. 18-12619

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

CARMELA DEROY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CARNIVAL CORP.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, Miami Division
(D.C. No. 18-cv-20653-UU)
District Judge: Honorable Ursula Ungaro

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elise Sanguinetti
President
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001

Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 944-2803
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Association for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS and CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	6
I. CARNIVAL’S FORUM SELECTION PROVISION IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE SAVING TO SUITORS CLAUSE, WHICH PRESERVES THE RIGHT TO SEEK COMMON-LAW REMEDIES IN STATE COURT.....	6
A. Congress Intended Federal Courts to Exercise Exclusive Jurisdiction Only Over Those Admiralty Actions of Great Importance to the National Government, While Allowing State Courts to Adjudicate Private Disputes, Including Maritime Torts.....	7
B. The Saving to Suitors Clause Protects the Maritime Plaintiff’s Right to Choose to File Her <i>In Personam</i> Claim in State Court.....	11
II. CARNIVAL’S FORUM SELECTION PROVISION IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE IN NONDIVERSITY CASES BECAUSE IT DEPRIVES PLAINTIFF OF ACCESS TO A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION TO DECIDE HER CLAIM.....	14
A. Federal Courts Lack Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over <i>In Personam</i> Admiralty Actions Lacking Diversity of Citizenship or Other Basis for Federal Jurisdiction.	14
B. In Cases Where Diversity Jurisdiction is Absent, Carnival’s Forum Provision Also Violates the Shipowner’s Limitation Liability Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30509.	17

C. Plaintiff Cannot Be Required to Bring Her Personal Injury
Action as an *In Rem* Proceeding.18

III. CARNIVAL’S FORUM SELECTION PROVISION IS INVALID AND
UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE RIGHT TO
TRIAL BY JURY.....21

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	10, 12
<i>Armstrong v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 667 F.2d 1385 (11th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Atl. & Gulf Stevedores, Inc. v. Ellerman Lines, Ltd.</i> , 369 U.S. 355 (1962).....	19
<i>Bakrac, Inc. v. Villager Franchise Sys., Inc.</i> , 164 F. App'x 820 (11th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Baughan v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	22
<i>Burns v. C. Lawther</i> , 53 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	18, 22
<i>Chan v. Soc'y Expeditions, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1997)	19, 20
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	24
<i>Craddock v. M/Y The Golden Rule</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	19
<i>DeRoy v. Carnival Corp.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-20653-UU, 2018 WL 2316643 (S.D. Fla. May 22, 2018) ...	6, 7, 20
<i>Doe v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 891 (11th Cir. 2004)	15

<i>Estate of Myhra v. Royal Caribbean Cruises</i> , 695 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012)	18, 21, 22
<i>Fox v. City of Pompano Beach</i> , 984 So.2d 664 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	22
<i>Ginsberg v. Silversea Cruises, Inc.</i> , No. 03-62141-CIV, 2004 WL 3656827 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 18, 2004)	25
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Lewis & Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001).....	passim
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	21
<i>McDonough v. Celebrity Cruise, Inc.</i> , No. 98 CIV.1517(RWS), 2000 WL 341115 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2000).....	25
<i>Moore v. Am. Scantic Line, Inc.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 843 (S.D.N.Y. 1939)	17
<i>Murphy v. Florida Keys Elec. Co-op. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Nunez v. Am. Seafoods</i> , 52 P.3d 720 (Alaska 2002).....	13
<i>Offshore of the Palm Beaches, Inc. v. Lynch</i> , 741 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	passim
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946).....	8, 19

<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Lago Canyon, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Sullivan v. Ajax Navigation Corp. and Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 906 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	25
<i>Suzuki of Orange Park, Inc. v. Shubert</i> , 86 F.3d 1060 (11th Cir.1996)	23
<i>The Hine v. Trevor</i> , 4 Wall. 555 (1866)	12
<i>The Moses Taylor</i> , 71 U.S. 411 (1866).....	11, 12
Statutes	
6 U.S.C. § 183c	17
28 U.S.C. § 1333	7, 8, 25
46 U.S.C § 30509	passim
Act of Mar. 3, 1875, 18 Stat. 470.....	15
Ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 76-77	9
Other Authorities	
William R. Casto, <i>The Origins of Federal Admiralty Jurisdiction in an Age of Privateers, Smugglers, and Pirates</i> , 37 Am. J. Legal Hist. 117 (1993).....	8, 10, 11, 12
CLIA, <i>Global Cruise Industry Contributes \$7.97 Billion to Florida’s Economy</i> (Oct. 4, 2017), https://globenewswire.com/news-release/2017/10/04/1140814/0/en/Global-Cruise-Industry-Contributes-7-97-Billion-to-Florida-s-Economy.html	2
Michael D. Eriksen, <i>U.S. Maritime Public Policy Versus Ad-Hoc Federal Forum Provisions in Cruise Tickets</i> , 80 Fla. B.J. 21 (Dec. 2006).....	1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 38.....	22
Fla. Const., art. I, § 22.....	22
Robert Force, <i>Understanding the Nonremovability of Maritime Cases: Lessons Learned from “Original Intent,”</i> 89 Tul. L. Rev. 1019 (2015).....	8, 10, 11
Jonathan M. Gutoff, <i>Original Understandings and the Private Law Origins of the Federal Admiralty Jurisdiction: A Reply to Professor Casto,</i> 30 J. Mar. L. & Com. 361 (1999)	9, 10
Stephan Landsman, <i>The Civil Jury In America: Scenes From an Unappreciated History,</i> 44 Hastings L.J. 579 (1993).....	24
Roscoe Pound, The Development of Constitutional Guarantees of Liberty (1957).....	23
David W. Robertson, <i>Admiralty Procedure and Jurisdiction After the 1966 Unification,</i> 74 Mich. L. Rev. 1627 (1976)	19
Steven L. Snell, <i>Courts of Admiralty and the Common Law: Origins of the American Experiment In Concurrent Jurisdiction</i> 120 (2d ed. 2007).....	10
Carl Ubbelohde, The Vice-Admiralty Courts and the American Revolution (1960)	23
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	22
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	8
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment,</i> 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973)	23
14A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3672 (4th ed. 2018).....	21
